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ROYAL COURT 

13th March, 1992 

Before: The Bailiff, and 

Jurats Blampied and Gruchy 

B.M. Attorney General 

- v -

Mark Graham Bolley 

2 Counts of taking vehicle without owner's consent, 
contrary to Article 28 of the Road Traffiti 
(Jersey) Law, 1956 (Counts 1 and 2 of the 
Indictment); 

2 Counts of driving whilst disqualified, contrary to 
Article 9 (4) (b) of the Road Traffic (Jersey) 
Law, 1956 (Counts 3, 4); 

2 Counts of using vehicle whilst uninsured against third 
party risks, contrary to Article 2(1) of the 
Motor Traffic (Third Party Insurance) (Jersey) 
(Law), 1948 (Counts 5, 6); and 

1 Count of failing, without reasonable excuse, to provide 
specimen of breath when required to do 50, 

contrary to Article 16(c) (7) of the Road 
T:r:affic (Jersey) Law, 1956 (Count 7) . 

The Attorney General. 

Advocate G.R. Boxall for the accused. 
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JUDGMENT 

THE BAILIFF: The Court has noted that you are prepared to co-

operate, and we hope you do. You must understand that if you do 

not, and if you fail to attend the alcohol centre, or if you 

break any other terms of the probation order which have been 

explained to you, you can be brought back here and sentenced for 

these offences, and they may well "carry a prison sentence. 

Therefore, you are placed on probation for a year, on the 

conditions mentioned by the Attorney General; with the 

particular condition that you attend the alcohol study group as 

and when required by your Probation Officer. 

No authorities. 
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